# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### JUDICIAL SALE DEED

THE GRANTOR, The Judicial Sales Corporation, an Illinois Corporation, pursuant to and under the authority conferred by the provisions of an Order Appointing Selling Officer and a Judgment entered by the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, on July 5, 2011, in Case No. 11 CH 2756, entitled CITIMORTGAGE, INC., AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. vs. BAMIDELE O. AKHIBI, et al, and pursuant to which the premises hereinafter described were sold at public sale pursuant to notice



Doc#: 1307822076 Fee: \$42.00 RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Affidavit Fee: \$2.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/19/2013 02:05 PM Pg: 1 of 3

given in compliance with 735 ILCS 5/15-1507(c) by said grantor on November 7, 2011, does hereby grant, transfer, and convey to THE SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, by assignment the following described real estate situated in the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, to have and to hold forever:

LOT 125 IN J.E. MERRION'S COUNTAY CLUB HILLS UNIT NUMBER 13, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 3/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3/4, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as 17513 CYPRESS AVE, Country Club Hills, IL 60478

Property Index No. 28-34-217-003

Grantor has caused its name to be signed to those present by its Chief Executive Officer on this 6th day of December, 2011.

LIBAYATTA

City of Country Club Hills
EXEMPT

Real Estate Transfer Stamp

The Judicial Sales Corporation

Nancy R. Vallone Chief Executive Officer

FZ DEC # 2012/11016 00132

1307822076 Page: 2 of 3

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

**Judicial Sale Deed** 

State of IL, County of COOK ss, I, Kristin M Smith, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Nancy R. Vallone, personally known to me to be the Chief Executive Officer of The Judicial Sales Corporation, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Chief Executive Officer he/she signed and delivered the said Deed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation, as his/her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and Deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my ha	nd and seal on this	grant and the second of the se	and the second s	nga pangang ng panggang ng Ng panggang ng panggang ng Ng panggang ng	
6th day of Decemb	er, 2011		Xeromina Eritta		
Kustin	M. hill	70000 \$ 0000 \$ 0000 \$	Y POBLIC - STATE OF THE STATE O	26132 \$ nagazinasia	
N	otar, Public	The state of the s			
This Deed was prep Chicago, IL 60606-	pared by August R. Butera, The Jud 4650.	dicial Sales Corporation, C	One South Wacke	r Drive, 24th Flo	or,
Exempt under provisi	on of Paragraph. Section 31	-45 of the Real Estate Transfe	er Tax Law (35 ILC	CS 200/31-45).	
Date	Buyer, Seller or Representa	ntive			
Granton's Name and	d Addresses	REAL ESTATE TRA	ANSFER	03/19/2013	
Grantor's Name and THE JUDICIAL	SALES CORPORATION		СООК	\$0.00	
One South Wacker Drive, 24th Floor			ILLINOIS: TOTAL;	<b>\$0.0</b> 0 <b>\$0.00</b>	
Chicago, Illinois (312)236-SALE	50606-4650	28 34-217-003-00	00   20121101600122		
Grantee's Name a THE SECRETAR CIO MICHAELENT	nd Address and mail tax bills to LY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DE I COMMON & BOW CNS PROWN STO 300	o: VELOPMENT, by assi, nme			
OKLAHANIA CINJUN			4		
Contact Name and	Address: CitiMortgage il	nc,	100		
Contact:	Clo Dawn Somuen	tker			
Address:	1000 lechnologi	y Dr.	•	6	
	.U'tallon, MU 109	5368			

Mail To:

Telephone:

LAW OFFICES OF IRA T. NEVEL, LLC 175 N. Franklin Street, Suite 201 CHICAGO, IL,60606 (312) 357-1125 Att. No. 18837 File No.

636-961-755

1307822076 Page: 3 of 3

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The grantor or his agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

	75 /2	1
Dated	, 20	A/)
<b>%</b>	Signature:	144)
Q <sub>1</sub>		Frantor or Agent
Dated	•	7
Or		OCCUPANT
Subscribed and sworn to before me	¥ / ΙΔΝ	OFFICIAL SEAL YA MARIE PRYOR
By the said A Marie T	My Commis	Ublic - State of Illinois
This, day of	12 OUNIAMISS	pulic - State of Illinois ion Expires May 15, 2016
Notary Public Tour YV	and a	
_ (		.4
The grantee of his agent affirms and veri	ties that the name of the	grantee snown on the
deed or assignment of beneficial interest	in a land trust is either	a natural person, an
Illinois corporation or foreign corporation	authorized to do business	s or acquire and hold
title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership title to real estate in Illinois or other entit	v recognised as operson	s of acquire and note and suthorized to do
business or acquire title to real estate unde	r the laws of the state of Il	linois.
Dated	1/5 2012	
	Signature:	k -
		Grantec or Agent
		l co
Subscribed and sworn to before me	) padage	hanne
By the said lange 14 lange		CIAL SEAL
This, day of, 20		MARIE PRYOR ic - State of Illinois
Notary Public De All Out	11y Commission	Expires May 15, 2016
Note: Any person who knowingly submit	s a false statement concer	ming the identity of a
Grantee shall be guilty of a Class C mi	sdemeanor for the first of	ffense and a Class A
misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.		
TITE PRATTY AND		

(Attach to **deed** or **ABI** to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois if exempt under provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Tax Act.)